

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4276/2020

Bhagwan Sawroop Sharma S/o Sh. Rameshwar Lal Sharma,
Aged About 42 Years, R/o Office Add. At Hdfc Life Insurance
Landmark Plot.no. S-16-A, First Floor, Mahavir Marg, C-Scheme,
Near Jai Club, Jaipur, 302001- Permanent R/o 19, Virondha,
Dhaulpur, Dholpur-328001, Raj.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan, through PP
2. Narendra Abusariya S/o Sh. Ramchandra Abusariya, R/o
Ward No. 14, Abusariya Krishi Farm, Station Road, Kasba
Jhunjhunu, Kotwari Jhunjhunu, Jhunjhunu, Raj.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shubham Bhati, for Mr. Prateek Kasliwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Punia, PP Mr. Arun Singh Shekhawat

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

07/05/2026

1. This misc. petition has been filed u/S 482 CrPC for quashing the FIR No. 217/2020, registered at police station Kotwali Jhunjhunu, District Jhunjhunu for offences punishable u/S 379 & 427 IPC.
2. During the course of argument, it has been brought to the notice of this Court by the counsel for the complainant that after completion of investigation in the matter, the police has submitted final negative report. The concerned Magistrate, after taking into consideration the investigation report and the evidence collected during investigation, took cognizance against the accused

petitioner on 14.09.2022. He further submits that against the order of taking cognizance, the accused petitioner had preferred revision petition before the Additional Sessions Judge No. 1, Jhunjhunu, which was numbered as 13/2023 and the said revision petition was also dismissed vide order dated 20.02.2026.

3. Taking into consideration the material fact that after completion of investigation FR was submitted by the police and cognizance was taken by the Magistrate, and the revision filed by the petitioner against the cognizance order, was dismissed, this Court finds no ground to invoke the inherent jurisdiction.

4. Accordingly this misc. petition is dismissed.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J